OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

O O 00 N O o A W N -

N N N N D D N NDMDDN A @m0y ey oy ey = ma
0o ~N o a1 b W DN A0 O 0N RN -

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33801

33801

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO. AGREEMENT NO. 33801 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of August 31, 2018, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on March
24,2015, by and between CALIFA GROUP, a California corporation (“Califa”), with a place
of business at 32 West 25th Avenue, Suite 201, San Mateo, California 94403, and the CITY
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”) acting through its Library Services
Department (“Library”), whose address is 101 Pacific Avenue, Long Beach, California
90822.

WHEREAS, City desires to purchase high-speed data communication
services for the Department of Library Services; and

WHEREAS, City and Califa (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No. 33801
(the “Agreement”) whereby Califa agreed to provide such services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to
purchas’e high-speed data communications network equipment and increase the
Agreement amount by $134,000 for the equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement
to attach a revised Appendix I; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement
to attach a revised Appendix | to remove the costs of the circuit to the North Branch Library;
and \

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement

to attach a revised Appendix I, effective March 1, 2017, and to reflect a reduction in costs

| for all circuits; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to
attach a revised Appendix |, effective February 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year
1

ARW:bg A15-00413
00924043.docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Fioor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

o O 00 N o o b LW N -

N N N N N NN D DM N a2 e ey e aa ad aa A aa o
0w ~N O O bh W DN A2 O W ON OO s WN -

period;

NOW, THEREFORE, in cons:deratlon of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows

1. Section 3 (a) of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

“(a) TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall be in effect from
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2019. This Agreement may extended for one (1) additional
one-year period upon at least sixty (60) days’ notice to Califa prior to termination of the
then current term. City understands that failure to notify Califa of renewal by the deadline
will result in circuit termihation, in which case there is no guarantee that circuit may be
reinstalled at the same costs as included in Appendix I.” \

2. Except as expressly amended in this Amendméht\;\all ~terms\ and
conditions in Agreement No. 33801 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain ih full
force and effect.

n
i
7
i
n
i
"
n
7
7
7
n
7
7
7/

ARW:bg A15-00413
00924043.docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attormney

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 908024664

© W N O g s N -

NN RN N N N NN N N a2 e et omd e el el oed e
R ~N OO b WN a0 W 0N O h, W N e O

[THE CITY CHARTE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

CALIFA GROUP, a California corporation

7.00- 1 s gy ﬁ‘&/
' Name___ A sra<c KinionN
Title___Expcutiwe Dirifp r

4.17.1 8/ 2018 By frure——
Name__nipziot  Haghara
om Modica ©~ )3HL Title Atcaudad
istant City Manage_r . . 3sol
EXECUTED PURSUANT. " ~1NO3AX3 “Consultant”

TO SECTION 301 5, W ueSISS
= . J,é:v:l OY CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

OO’IL 2 , 2018 By _ ./ -

City Manager

“City”
This Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 33801 is approved as to form on

Aot 24 , 2018,

YN

CHA}ES PARKIN, City Attorney
By

Deputy

ARWbg A15-00413
00924043 docx




